
LA WS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 49 49 

No. 35, A.] [Pub1ishedApril18,1941. 

CHAPTER 49. 

AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make diverse 
other changes in the statutes and session laws relating to state 
finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget 
bill of the 1941 legislature, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (2), (3), (4), (7) and (9) of section 20.02 of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.02) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July L * * * 1941, $32,000 for the execution of his 
functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $2,000 
for contingent expenses, to be expended on the order of the gov­
ernor and at his discretion; but he shall render to the legislature 
at the commencement of each regular session a statement of all 
such expenditures. Of this there is allotted so much as may be 
necessary for the payment of rewards as provided in section 
14.19. 

(3) On July 1, 1941, $950, and on July 1, 1942, $1,600 
for the executive counsel appointed during each session of the 
legislature and for a period of 30 days thereafter, pursuant to 
section 14.09, at a rate not to exceed $300 per month. 

(4) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $6,000 
to pay such fees and expenses in proceedings for the pardoning 
of convicts as may be approved by the governor. 

(7) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $200 to 
defray the expenses of investigations made under the provisions 
of subsections (4) and (5) of section 17.09 * * *. 

(9) To the executive department, * * * annually, be­
ginning July 1, 1941, $2,000 to enable the state to receive the 
benefits to which it may be entitled under any act of congress 
designed to promote economic recovery, which is accepted by 
the governor for the state pursuant to subsection (1) of section 
101.34 and to enable the state to participate in national defense 
activities. 
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SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsection (3), paragraphs (a) and (ab) of subsection (7) 
and subsection (9) of section 20.03 of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

(20.03) (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1941, 
$175,000 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1942, 
$190,000 for payment of the expenses of the Wisconsin na­
tional guard and the temporary military force known as the 
Wisconsin state guard and the performance of the several duties 
of the adjutant general. Of this there is allotted: 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $2,800 
for the repair and maintenance of state-owned armories. 

(7) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $200,-
000 for operation, and in addition thereto all moneys received 
for or on account of the Grand Army Home for Veterans ex­
cept moneys received from the federal government or in the 
operation of a canteen. Of this amount not to exceed $40 
may be expended for the burial of each deceased member who 
shall be buried in the cemetery of said home. 

(ab) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, $25,000 
to cover the cost of * * * coal and other solid fuel purchased 
pursuant to subsection (4) of section 15.28 including freight 
and hauling charges thereon. 

(9) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $3,000 
to carry out the provisions of section 45.215. 

SECTION 3. Paragraph (ac) of subsection (7) of section 
20.03 of the statutes is created to read: 

(20.03) (7) Cae) Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, 
$3,100 to cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 4. Subsection (8) of section 20.04 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 5. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (4), (5) and (6) of section 20.04 of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

(20.04) (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1941, 
$118,500, and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1942, 
$119,500 for the execution of his functions * * *. Of this 
there is allotted: 

(4) On July 1, * * * 1941, $1,500 for carrying out 
the provisions of section 6.81. 
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(5) On July L * * * 1941, $3,500, and on July L 
* * * 1942, $4,500 for the printing and distribution of elec­
tion notices, blanks and supplies. 

(6) On July L * * * 1941, $3,000, and on July L 
* * * 1942, $3,000 for the purchase of office and filing equip­
ment for the office of the secretary of state. 

SECTION 6. Subsection (9) of section 20.05 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 7. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (4), (5), (6), (7) and (11) of section 20.05 
of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.05) (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1941, 
$43,250 and annually, beginning July L * * * 1942, 
$ 48,7 50 for the execution of his functions. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(4) * * * Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$ 8 5 ,000 to pay the expense of administering the tax on motor 
vehicle fuels imposed by chapter 78 * * *. All moneys re­
ceived by the state treasurer under chapter 78 shall be paid 
within one week after receipt into the general fund. 

(5) On July L * * * 1941, $34,00'0 and annually, 
beginning July L * * * 1942, $36,000 for the collection of 
the emergency occupational taxes on malt beverages and light 
wines imposed in chapter 13 9 * * *, and for the performance 
of all duties of the state treasurer under said chapter. 

(6) On July 1, 1941, $230,000 and annually, beginning 
July L * * * 1942, $240,000 for the collection of the oc­
cupational tax on intoxicating liquors imposed in chapter 139 
* * * and the performance of all duties imposed in connection 
therewith. 

(7) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $1,500 to 
enable him to carry out the duties imposed upon him by chap­
ter 176. 

(11) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $65,-
000 for the collection of the occupational tax on tobacco prod­
ucts imposed in section 139.50 and for the performance of his 
duties in connection therewith. 

SECTION 8. Subsection (1) of section 20.051 of the 'statutes 
is amended to read: 
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(20.051) (1) On July 1, 1941, $890,000 and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1942, $870,000 for the performance 
of its duties under chapters 85, 110 and 194. 

SECTION 9. Subsection (8) of section 20.06 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 10. Subsection (10) of section 20.06 of the stat~ 
utes is amended to read: 

(20.06) (10) Such sums as may be necessary for repay~ 
ment of moneys paid into the general fund under the provisions 
of subsection (2) of section 46.07 and section 46.10 * * *. 
such payments to be made upon the certification of the state 
* * * department of public welfare, notwithstanding the 
provisions of subsection (2) of section 20.06 * * *. 

SECTION 11. Subsection (7) of section 20.07 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 12. Paragraph (a) of subsection (2), subsections 
(3), (6) and (11) of section 20.07 of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

(20.07) (2) (a) * * * On July 1, 1941, and annually 
thereafter * * * $142,500 to carry out the provisions of 
chapter 77, * * * excluding section 77.14. 

(3) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, $40,000 
for compensation of persons injured while in the state service, 
as provided in sections 102.01 to 102.34, and for compensa~ 
tion to inmates of state institutions injured in the performance 
of work in such institutions, except persons injured in prison 
industries, as provided in subsection (2) of section 56.21, to 
cover primary compensation and medical benefits awarded by 
the industrial commission in excess of $200 in any individual 
case. Primary compensation and medical benefits of $200 or 
less, as well as all increased compensation payable under the 
provisions of sections 102.57 and 102.60, shall be paid from 
the appropriation covering the salary or maintenance of the 
person injured, provided such appropriation has not been ex~ 
hausted; otherwise compensation shall be paid from the gen~ 
eral fund. 

(6) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $150 to 
pay all valid claims made by county clerks of counties contain~ 
ing certain state institutions as provided in subsection (16) of 
section 14.30. 
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(11) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $500 
for the administration of section 74.57. 

SECTION 13. Paragraph (c) of subsection (2) of section 
20.07 of the statutes is created to read: 

(20.07) (2) (c) Pursuant to section 77.14, annually, 
beginning July 1, 1941, $7,500 for payment of administrative 
expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of chapter 77. 

SECTION 14. Subsections (1a) and (2) of section 20.08 
of the statutes are amend~d to read: 

(20.08) (la) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, 
$28,300 for the payment of expenses incurred by the attorney 
general, his deputy or assistants, in the prosecution or defense 
of any action or proceeding in which the state may be a party 
or may have an interest, for any abstract of title, clerk of court's 
fees, sheriffs fees, or any other expense actually necessary to the 
prosecution or defense of such cases; unless such cost or ex~ 
penses are charged to some other appropriation. 

(2) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, $12,000 
to cover the compensation and expenses of special counsel ap~ 
poin ted as provided in section 14.13. 

SECTION 15. Subsection (6) of section 20.09 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 16. The introductory paragraph, subsections (1), 
( 4) and (5) of section 20.09 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

(20.09) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Department of 
Taxation. There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
* * * state department of taxation: 

(1) On July 1, 1941, $122,500 and annually, beginning 
July 1, * * * 1942, $129,000 for general administration and 
for the general functions of said * * * department in the gen~ 
eral property tax field. 

(4) On July 1, * * * 1941, $365,000, and annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1942, $375,000 to be used exclu~ 
sivel y for the salaries and necessary expenses of administering 
the state income tax law as provided in chapter 71. All court 
commissioners' fees, clerks' fees, and sheriffs' fees shall be credited 
to this appropriation, it being the intent to return to this ap~ 
propriation all cost items referred to in section 71.36. 
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(5) Annually not to exceed * * * $1,700 to defray the 
expenses of executing its functions under section 76.48. 

SECTION 17. Subsection (2) of section 20.095 of the stat­
utes is repealed. 

SECTION 18. Subsection (1) of section 20.095 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(20.095) (1) There is appropriated from the general 
fund to the board of tax appeals, annually, beginning July 1, 
* * * 1941, $26,000 for the execution of its functions. 

SECTION 19. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (4), (6) and (8) of section 20.10 of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

(20.10) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, be­
ginning July 1, * * * 1941, $40,000 for the execution of 
the functions of the bureau of purchases. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $1,000 
for all public printing, which includes paper, plates and electro­
types, stationery, binding, and all other printing expenses, pre­
scribed by law to be furnished to any state office or officer, or 
other body, and for which there is no other appropriation prop­
erly chargeable therewith. 

(6) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $2,500 to 
carry out the provisions of subsections (16), (16a) and (16b) 
of section 35.84 * * *. 

(8) * * * On July 1, * * * 1941, for the biennium 
ending June 30, 1943, $26,000 for printing and distributing 
the Wisconsin Blue Book. 

SECTION 20. Subsection (9) of section 20.10 of the statutes 
is created to read: 

(20.10) (9) On July L 1941, for the biennium ending 
June 30, 1943, $28,000 for printing and distributing the Wis­
consin Statutes and Wisconsin Town Laws and Wisconsin An­
notations as prescribed by law. 

SECTION 21. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (3) and (4) of section 20.12 of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

(20.12) (1) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $225,000 for the general ad­
ministration expenses of the bureau of engineering and the 
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operation of the several buildings and properties, except the 
state office building, for whose operation the bureau of engineer­
ing is responsible under the statutes. Of this there is allotted: 

(3) * * * Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$50,000 for property repairs and maintenance of the several 
buildings and properties, except the state office building, for 
whose repair and maintenance the bureau of engineering is 
responsible under the statutes. Whenever materials or services 
normally charged to this appropriation, are furnished on requisi­
tion to the various state departments, when such materials or 
services so furnished are not a responsibility of the bureau of 
engineering under the statutes, the cost thereof shall be charged 
over to the proper appropriations to such state department and 
credited back to this appropriation. 

(4) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $5,000 
for permanent property and improvements in connection with 
the buildings and properties under the jurisdiction of the bureau 
of engineering. This appropriation shall not become effective 
or available until released in whole or in part by the emergency 
board. 

SECTION 22. Section 20.13 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.13 There is appropriated from the drainage fund, an­
nually, beginning July L * * * 1941, to the Portage 
levee commissioners * * * $3,750 for maintaining, repairing, 
strengthening, adding to and supervising the system of levees 
on the Wisconsin river in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, 
in the vicinity of Portage. There having been heretofore paid 
into the general fund from the proceeds of the swamp and over­
flowed lands a sum of money in excess of the amount herein 
appropriated, the state treasurer is directed to transfer to the 
drainage fund from the general fund on July 1 of each year, 
* * * $3,750. 

SECTION 23. The introductory paragraph of subsection (l), 
subsection (2) and the introductory paragraph of subsection 
(3) of section 20.14 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.14) (l) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July L * * * 1941. $40,500 for the execution of its 
functions, other than those for which special appropriations are 
made in subsections (2) and (3) The members of the com-
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mission shall receive no compensation, but shall be paid their 
actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the discharge 
of their official duties. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning July L * * * 194 L $8,000 
for the purchase of books and traveling cases and for other 
necessary apparatus anet furnishings not supplied at the expense 
of the bureau of purchases. 

(3) (Introductory paragraph) On July L * * * 1941, 
and on July 1, of each odd-numbered year thereafter, * ** 
$27,500, and on July 1, * * * 1942, and on July 1, of each 
even-numbered year thereafter, * * * $40,000 for the execu­
tion of the functions of the legislative reference library. Of 
this there is allotted: 

SECTION 24. Subsection (4) of section 20.14 of the stat­
utes is created to read: 

(20.14) (4) COpy FOR BLUE BOOK. Annually, beginning 
July L 1941, $1,500 for materials, help, and other necessary 
expenses in connection with the preparation of copy for the Wis­
consin Blue Book pursuant to section 35.24. 

SECTION 25. Subsection (1) of section 20.15 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(20.15) (1) To the custodian of Memorial Hall, an­
nually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $2,000 for the execu­
tion of the functions prescribed by sections 45.01 to 45.04. 
Of this there is allotted to the custodian an annual salary of 
$1,500. 

SECTION 26. Subsection (8) of section 20.15 of the statutes 
is created to read: 

(20.15) (8) To the Wisconsin Chapter of Rainbow 
Division Veterans of Appleton, Wisconsin, annually, beginning 
July 1, 1941, $250 for the purpose of defraying a portion 
of the annual convention expenses, to be paid on August 1 of 
each fiscal year to the then acting secretary and treasurer of the 
Wisconsin Chapter of Rainbow Division Veterans. 

SECTION 27. Subsection (2) of section 20.16 of the statutes 
is repealed and recreated to read: 

(20.16) (2) On July 1, 1941, $1,000 as a nonlapsib1e 
appropriation for printing and other necessary expenses to carry 
out the work of the Wisconsin academy of sciences, arts and 
letters; but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the 
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state treasury until necessary to pay actual claims duly audited 
by the secretary of state. 

SECTION 28. Paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of sub­
section (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

(20.16) (1) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1941, $50,000 to carry into effect the powers, duties and func­
tions of said society. 

(b) On July 1, 1941, $5,500 and annually, beginning 
July L * * * 1942, $3,000 for property repairs and main-
tenance. 

(c) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $6,000 
for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and 
for other permanent property and improvements. 

(d) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $3,000 
for the purchase of stacks and shelving for the library, for the 
purchase of materials for, and the cost of mending and repairing 
library books, and for binding books, magazines and periodicals. 

SECTION 29. Subsections (13), (14), (19) and (22) of 
section 20.17 of the statutes are repealed and are recreated in 
section 20.175 of the statutes to read: 

20.17 5 REVOLVING APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE INSTI­
TuTIoNs. There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
departments named herein sums as follows: 

(1) FARM OPERATIONS. All balances to the credit of the 
department of public welfare, state board of health and state 
superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on 
June 30, 1941, under subsection (13) of section 20.17, stat­
utes of 1939, and all moneys received by said departments from 
the sale of livestock and farm products and from premiums on 
exhibits at fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for 
operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improve­
ments of the respective institutional farms and for incidental 
expenses connected with exhibits at fairs. 

(2) OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY. All balances to the credit 
of the department of public welfare, state board of health 
and state superintendent of public instruction at the close of 
business on June 30, 1941, under subsection (14) of section 
20.17, statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said de­
partmen ts under subsection (1 0) of section 46.03, to be used 
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as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of the necessary 
materials and supplies for occupational therapy. 

(3) CONTINGENT FUND. Out of the appropriations for 
the operation of the several institutions under the jurisdiction 
of the department of public welfare, state board of health and 
state superintendent of public instruction there is allotted to 
each institution, subject to the approval of the emergency board, 
such sums as may be necessary to be used as a contingent fund 
for the payment of institutional bills of less than $75, except 
that no part of the contingent fund shall be used for the pay­
ment of the salary or wages of an employe. The amount al­
lotted to each institution shall be deposited in a separate ac­
count to be known as the "contingent fund" in a public de­
pository to be designated by the respective departments. Pay­
ment of institutional bills of less than $75 shall be made by 
check drawn by the superintendent against such account, except 
as herein otherwise provided, without the necessity of being first 
submitted to the department and to the secretary of state for 
approval and audit. From time to time the superintendent shall 
file claim for reimbursement on a sworn voucher which shall be 
accompanied by the bills for payment of which reimbursement 
is claimed. Bills paid by check need not be receipted by the 
payee, but the number of the check shall be placed on the bill. 
Bills may be paid by cash if approved by the superintendent and 
receipted by the payee. After approval of such claim by the 
department and audit by the secretary of state, the contingent 
fund shall be reimbursed the total amount lawfully paid there­
from. If the superintendent shall pay any bill which is sub­
sequently disapproved either by the department or the secretary 
of state as unlawful and unauthorized, he shall, within 10 
days after notification by the department, personally make good 
such unlawful or unauthorized payment. All moneys received 
in reimbursement for payments made from the contingent fund 
shall be deposited to the credit of said account and are added to 
this appropriation. Each respective department, with the ap­
proval of the secretary of state, shall make written rules and 
regulations for carrying out the purposes of this subsection. 
Each department shall require the superintendent of each in­
stitution to execute and file a surety bond in such sum as the 
emergency board may require, guaranteeing the faithful dis-
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charge of his duties and obligations under this section, the pre­
mium to be paid out of the proper appropriation for each of said 
departments. Any check now outstanding or which is hereafter 
drawn against the contingent fund of an institution which is 
not paid within 2 years of the date of its drawing because of 
inability to locate the drawee or his failure to submit same for 
payment, after the bank has been requested to stop payment, 
shall be treated as a cancelled check and added to the checking 
account balance. A check for the amount so added shall be 
drawn in favor of the state treasurer and deposited in the gen­
eral fund as a nonappropriated receipt. If the person entitled 
to a check so cancelled presents a satisfactory claim therefor to 
the department, said department shall direct the secretary of 
state to draw a warrant in payment of such claim which the 
secretary of state shall do and charge to a sum sufficient appro­
priation for the repayment of cancelled checks. In those in­
stitutions in which the financial and business affairs are under 
the jurisdiction of a steward, business manager or other financial 
officer, the "contingent fund" is to be under said officer's juris­
diction and all of the above provisions applying to the superin­
tendent shall apply to said financial officer. 

(4) CANCELLED CHECKS REPAID. A sum sufficient to 
repay cancelled checks under subsection (3) of this section. 

SECTION 30. The introductory paragraph, paragraph (a) 
of subsection (1), subsections (2), (3), (4), (6) and (7) 
of section 20.17 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.17) (Introductory paragraph) * * * Department of 
Public Welfare. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
the state * * * department of public welfare: 

(1) (a) On July 1, 1941, $396,200 and annually, begin­
ning J ul y L * * * 1942, $ 4 30,200 for general expenditures 
incurred in the execution of the functions of said * * * de­
partment including the administration of pensions and re­
lief. * * * 

(2) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $2,520,-
000 for the operation of the state institutions under its manage­
ment and direction. 

(3) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $185,-
000 for property repairs and maintenance of the state institu­
tions under its management and direction * * * 
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(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $65,000 
for miscellaneous permanent property and improvements for the 
state institutions under its management and direction * * *. 

(6) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $ 1,500 
for mental and physical examination of inmates, and prevention 
of procreation, as provided in section 46.12 * * *. 

(7) * * * COAL. Annually, * * * beginning July J, 
1941, $257,600 to cover the cost * * * of coal and other 
solid fuel purchased pursuant to subsection (4) of section 15.28 
for the several state institutions under its management and direc­
tion, and the freight charges and local hauling charges thereon. 
Expenditures for coal and other solid fuel hereunder shall be 
made as provided in section 15.84 but shall appear as an operat­
ing cost of the respective institutions at which such fuel is used. 

SECTION 31. Section 20.17 is further amended by substitut­
ing "state department of public welfare", "department of public 
welfare" or "department" for "state board of control", "board 
of control" or' "board" (where "board" means board of con­
trol), wherever those terms occur. The revisor of statutes is 
directed to make these changes in language in section 20.17 
wherever necessary. 

SECTION 32. Subsections (7a), (26) and (29) of section 
20.17 of the statutes are created to read: 

(20.17) (7a) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 
1941, $51,200 to cover the cost of insurance. 

(26) RELIEF. On July 1, 1941, $1,054,000, and on July 
1, 1942, $1,054,000 for emergency relief. Of this there is 
allotted: 

(a) $1,000,000 annually for distribution to counties and 
local units of government as direct aid for poor relief. 

(b) $54,000 annually for the maintenance and operation 
of transient camps. 

The sums appropriated in this subsection shall not become 
available until released by the emergency board. They shall 
be made available by the emergency board at such times and in 
such amounts as the board may determine to be necessary to 
adequately provide for the purposes for which they are ap­
propriated, with due regard for the whole amount available for 
such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the emer­
gency board is invalid, the appropriation in this subsection shall 
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not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made without 
any condition as to time or manner of release. 

(29) TRANSIENT CAMPS REVOLVING FUND. All moneys 
received from counties, clients or other sources for care, board, 
treatment of camp residents, as well as all moneys from sale 
of live stock, farm products, handicraft products or any other 
source to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, 
maintenance and permanent property improvements of the 
:ransient camps. 

SECTION 33. Subsection (5) of section 20.175 of the stat­
Ites is created to read: 

(20.175) (5) TRUST FUNDS. All balances to the credit 
of the department of public welfare, state board of health and 
state superintendent of public instruction at the close of busi­
ness on June 30, 1941 under subsection (3) of section 46.03, 
statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said departments 
under said provision, to be used as a revolving appropriation in 
accordance with the respective trusts. 

SECTION 34. Subsections (1), (3), (4), (5) and (8) of 
section 20.18 of the statutes are amended to read: 

( 2 O. 1 8 ) ( 1) * * * On J ul y 1, * * * 1 94 1, $ 2 , 1 0 0,000 
and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1942, $2,200,000 for 
state aid for dependent children and in addition thereto all 
moneys received from the federal government for this purpose, 
to be expended according to the provisions of sections * * * 
48.33 and 48.331. 

(3) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, such sums 
2S may be necessary for state aid to tuberculosis sanatoria to be 
expended as provided in section 50.07 and subsection (2) of 
section 58.06 * * *. 

(4) For state and federal aid to the blind and to the blind 
and deaf, * * * on July 1, * * * 1941, $175,000, and an­
nually, beginning July 1, 1942, $180,000, and in addition 
thereto all moneys received from the federal government for aid 
to the blind, to be expended according to the provisions of sec­
tion 47.08. 

(5) On July 1, * * * 1941, $4,800,000, and on July 
1, * * * 1942, and annually thereafter, * * * $5,100,000, 
and in addition thereto all moneys received from the federal 
government to match expenditures of the state and its political 
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subdivisions for state and federal aid for old age assistance, to 
be allotted according to the provisions of section 49.38. 

(8) Whenever it shall become apparent in any fiscal year 
that the appropriations made by subsections (1), (4) or (5) 
of section 20.18 will exceed the amount needed to pay the state's 
full share of aid as determined under sections 48.33, 48.331, 
47.08 and 49.38, respectively, such excess shall be transferred, 
upon order of the state* * * department of public welfare, 
by the secretary of state, from the original appropriation and 
used to supplement any of the other appropriations made by 
said subsections for the same fiscal year that shall be insufficient 
to meet the state's full share as determined under said sections 
48.33, 48.331, 47.08 and 49.38. 

SECTION 35. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.19 of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.19) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$7,500 for the execution of their functions. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $4,000 
for an inventory and survey of all lands under their jurisdiction. 

SECTION 36. Subsection (6) and paragraph (c) of subsec­
tion (14) of section 20.20 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.20) (6) All moneys received by the conservation com­
mission from the sale of wood, timber, rocks, stone, earth or 
other products from state park lands, according to the provi­
sions of subsection * * * (2) paragraph * * * (d) of sec­
tion 27.01 shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
conservation fund and are appropriated to the state conservation 
commission for carrying out the provisions of said subsection. 

(14) (c) Annually on March 15, $150,000 * * * as a 
reserve * * * for fighting forest fires of an unusual or extra­
ordinary nature. This allotment shall cease after the allotment 
on March 15, 1941. The unexpended balance of the amount 
accumulated under this paragraph on said date is appropriated 
for the purposes stated in this paragraph. This appropriation 
shall not become available until released by the emergency board. 
It shall be made available by the emergency board at such times 
and in such amounts as the board may determine to be neces­
sary to adequately provide for the purposes for which it is ap­
propriated, with due regard for the whole amount available 
for such purposes. If the provision relating to release by the 
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emergency board is invalid, the appropriation in this paragraph 
shall not be invalidated but shall be considered to be made with­
out any condition as to time or manner of release. 

SECTION 37. Subsections (1), (2) and (3) of section 
20.205 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.205) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$30,000 for the payment of bounties chargeable against the 
state. 

(2) * * * Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$300,000 for forestry administration, forest fire prevention and 
other forestry purposes. This appropriation shall be transferred 
to the conservation fund in such amounts as the emergency board 
may approve during the portion of * * * any fiscal year 
* * * preceding the collection of the tax for forestry purposes 
levied in subsection (2) of section 70.58. Upon the coIlection 
and payment into the conservation fund of such tax, the gen­
eral fund shalI be reimbursed by the conservation fund for all 
amounts transferred from the general fund under this appro­
priation. 

(3) AnnuaIIy, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $75,000 
for the execution of its functions under paragraph (1) of sub­
section (7) of section 23.09. 

SECTION 38. Paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (1) of 
section 20.21 of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read: 

(20.21) (lab) Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $10,-
450 for the administration of the crippled children's division. 

(lac) AnnuaIIy, beginning July 1, 1941, $2,500 for aid 
to counties for transportation of crippled children to and 
from the Wisconsin orthopedic hospital for children or any 
other hospital, such aid to be distributed as provided 1ll sub­
section (3) of section 142.05. 

SECTION 39. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (2), (6) and (7) of section 20.21 of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

(20.21) (1) (Introductory paragraph) AnnuaIIy, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1941, $117,800 for the execution of his 
functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) AnnuaIIy, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $2,250 
for conducting a state teachers' and a state young people's read­
ing circle organized by the Wisconsin Teachers' Association. 
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(6) On July L * * * 1941, $2,250, and on July 1, 
* * * 1942, $2,250 to pay tuition charges for extension 
courses for W orId war veterans under section 37.32. 

(7) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $2,500 
to prepare and distribute the materials as provided in paragraph 
(a), and $2,375 to prepare and distribute the materials as 
provided in paragraph (b) of subsection (13) of section 40.22. 

SECTION 40. Subsections (9a), (9b), (9c), (9d) and 
(ge) of section 2 0.21 of the statutes are created to read: 

(20.21) (9a) OPERATION OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, 
beginning July 1, 1941, $230,000 for the operation of the 
state institutions under his management and direction. 

(9b) MAINTENANCE OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, begin­
ning July 1, 1941, $20,000 for property repairs and main­
tenance of the state institutions under his management and 
direction. 

(9c) MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL AT INSTITUTIONS. An­
n uall y, beginning July 1, 1941, $1 0,590 for miscellaneous 
permanent property and improvements for the state institutions 
under his management and direction. 

(9d) COAL. Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $19,600 
to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant 
to subsection (4) of section 15.28 for the several state institu­
tions under his management and direction, and the freight 
charges and local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for 
coal and other solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided 
in section 15.84 but shall appear as an operating cost of the 
respective institutions at which such fuel is used. 

(ge) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, 
$3,500 to cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 41. Subsections (2) and (3) of section 20.25 of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.25) (2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
* * * $305,000 for transportation and tuition of pupils as 
provided in section 40.34. 

(3) * * * On July 1, * * * 1941, $5,300,000, and 
annually, beginning July L 1942, $5,100,000 for the payment 
of the aids for the support of the elementary public schools 
provided for in section 40.87. 
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SECTION 42. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (3), (4) and (5) of section 20.33 of the statutes 
are amended to read: 

(20.33) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, be­
ginning July 1, * * * 1941, $23,500 for the administrative 
expenses of the board. Of this there is allotted: 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $5,000 
for such scholarships as the state board of vocational and 
adult education may direct. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $70,000 
as state aid for the promotion of vocational rehabilitation of 
persons disabled in industry or otherwise and for the purpose 
of carrying out the provisions of section 41. 71 * * *. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(aJ Annually, $28,000 for administering the provisions 
of section 41.71. 

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $29,500 
for the preparation of teachers, supervisors and directors of 
agricultural subjects, and teachers of trade, industrial, home 
economics and vocational and adult education school subjects, 
provided that in case any allotment be made to the state uni­
versity or to any normal school or any other wholly state­
controlled educational institutions, the appropriation for the 
operation of such school or institutions for the year in which 
such allotment was made shall be reduced to an amount equal 
to the amount of such allotment. 

SECTION 43. Subsections (1), (2), (3) and (3a) of 
section 20.34 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.34) (1) Annually, beginning july 1, * * * 1941, 
$190,000 for operation. 

(2) Annually, beginning july 1, * * * 1941, $7,500 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $6,500 
for permanent property and improvements, except the pur­
chase of land. 

(3a) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, $25,000 
to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel, including freight 
and hauling charges thereon, purchased for said institute pur­
suant to subsection (4) of section 15.28, expenditures here­
under to be made as provided in section 15.84. 
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SECTION 44. Subsection (3b) of section 20.34 of the stat­
utes is created to read: 

(20.34) (3b) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 
1941, $2,500 to cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 45. Subsections (1), (2), (3) and (4) of sec­
tion 20.35 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.35) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$40,000 for operation. 

(2) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $2,600 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

(3) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $3,500 
for furniture and furnishings, educational apparatus, library 
and reference books, and other permanent property and im­
provements, except for the purchase of land. 

(4) Annually, * * * beginning July 1, 1941, $1,450 
to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel including freight 
and hauling charges thereon, purchased for said schooL 
expenditures hereunder to be made as provided in section 15.84. 

SECTION 46. Subsection (5) of section 10.35 of the statutes 
is created to read: 

(20.35) (5) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 
1941, $ 3 5 0 to cover the cost 9f insurance. 

SECTION 47. Subsections (6) and (8) of section 20.38 
of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 48. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (2), (3),(4) and (5) of section 20.38 of the 
statutes are amended to read: 

(20.38) (1) (Introductory paragraph) For the board of 
normal regents , annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$20,000 for the execution of the functions of said board. Of 
this there is allotted: 

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$1,397,500 for teachers' salaries at the several state teachers' 
colleges * * *. Of this there is allotted $15,000 annually for 
summer school salaries. Any portion of this appropriation not 
needed for teachers' salaries may be transferred in whole or in 
part to the appropriation made by paragraph (b) of subsection 
(2) of section 20.38 at the discretion of the emergency board. 

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $365,000 
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for operation other than teachers' salaries, of the several state 
teachers' colleges. 

(3) * * * COAL. Annually, * * * beginning July 
1, 1941, $58,4 0 0 to COVer the cost of coal and other solid fuel 
purchased pursuant to subsection (4) of section 15.28 for the 
several state teachers' colleges, including freight charges and 
local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for coal or other 
solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided in section 15.84, 
but shall appear as an operating cost of the teachers college at 
which used. This appropriation shall be reimbursed from the 
proper revolving appropriation for the cost of all fuel furnished 
to dormitories, dining halls, and cafeterias, including freight 
charges and local hauling charges thereon. 

(4) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $75,000 
for property repairs and maintenance at the several state teachers' 
colleges. 

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $70,000 
for permanent property and improvements, other than the 
purchase of land at the several state teachers' colleges. 

SECTION 49. Subsection (3a) of section 20.38 of the stat­
utes is created to read: 

(20.38) (3a) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 
1941, $12,100 to cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION 50. Section 20.40 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.40 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
water regulatory board annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1941, $8,500 to carry out the provisions of section 31.36. 

SECTION 5 L Paragraph (h) of subsection (1) and para­
graph (f) of subsection (3) of section 20.41 of the statutes 
are repealed. 

SECTION 52. The introductory paragraph of paragraph 
(a), paragraphs (ab), (c), (d), (e), (m), (r), and (s) of 
subsection (1), paragraphs (a), (b) and (f) of subsection 
(2), paragraphs (a), (k), (m), (r) and (t) of subsection 
(3) and paragraph (a) of subsection (5) of section 20.41 
of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.41) (1) (a) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, 
beginning July L * * * 1941, $2,522,500. Of this there 
is allotted: 
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Cab) * * * Coal. Annually, * * * beginning July], 
1941, $105,000 to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel 
purchased pursuant to subsection (4) of section 15.28 and 
freight charges thereon, expenditures hereunder to be made as 
provided in section 15. 84. 

(c) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $237,500 
for property repairs and maintenance. 

Cd) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $212,500 
for the purchase of educational and laboratory apparatus, furni­
ture and furnishings, machinery and equipment, tools, live 
stock, for improvements to buildings and grounds, and other 
similar permanent property and improvements. 

C e) All moneys received by each and every person as fees, 
tuition, thesis deposits and as deposits or payment for breakage, 
consumption, use and wear of canoe lockers, laboratory and 
gymnasium equipment, apparatus, laundry and supplies, and 
for military suits, and all other moneys unless otherwise 
specifically appropriated, shall be paid within one week after 
receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom 
as a revolving appropriation for the purchase, care, use and 
repairs of such lockers, equipment, apparatus, laundry, supplies 
and suits, or other university purposes as determined by the 
board of regents of the university, except for new construction 
special, or the purchase of land. Forfeited or lapsed deposits 
may be transferred by the regents to other appropriations made 
by section 20A L Any and all moneys remaining in the ap­
propriation made by paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of sec­
tion 20A1 on June 30, 1939, and any and all moneys remain­
ing in the appropriation made by paragraph (h) of subsection 
( 1) of section 20.4 1 on June 30, 194 1, are hereby transferred 
to this appropriation, and made available as a revolving ap­
propriation for any purpose determined by the board of regents, 
except for new construction special, or the purchase of land. 

(m) All moneys transferred by the regents from other ap­
propriations made by section 20.41 to be used as a revolving 
appropriation for the operation of the university service depart­
ments, and to permit co-operation between the service depart­
ments and any board, commission, or department of the state, 
or federal government, co-operating with the university, and to 
be available for the purchase of materials and the payment of 
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wages. The regents are authorized to transfer moneys from 
or to any other university revolving fund to or from the revolv­
ing fund authorized by this section. the provisions for repay­
ment in subsection (18) of section 20.41 to the contrary not­
withstanding. 

(r) Annually.beginningJulyL * * * 1941, $7,000 for 
establishing and maintaining at the University of Wisconsin a 
chair of Gaelic and Irish history and literature. 

(s) Annually. beginning July L * * * 1941, $7,000 
for teaching the Polish language. 

(2) (a) Annually. beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$268,000 for operation. 

(b) Annually. beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $6,000 
for the purchase of books, educational apparatus. furniture and 
furnishings. and other necessary equipment. and for improve­
ment to buildings and grounds at Milwaukee. 

(f) Annually. beginning July L * * * 1941, $3,000 
for repairs and maintenance of buildings and grounds at Mil­
waukee. 

(3) (a) Annually. beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$91,000 for county agricultural representatives as provided in 
section 59.87, and agricultural extension as provided in section 
36.215; and for the conduct of the soils laboratory, pursuant 
to section 36.20. * * * 

(k) All moneys received in the agricultural * * * service 
by each and every person for or on account of the sale of dairy, 
live stock and farm products. and on account of dairy tests. rent 
of silo forms. deposits on account of drainage projects. certifica­
tion of potato seed. and for similar lines of agricultural * * * 
work. shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
general fund. and are appropriated therefrom for the payment 
of expenses incurred in the above mentioned lines of 

work * * * 
(m) (Vetoed) * * *. 
(r) Annually. beginning July L * * * 1941, $10,000 

for experimental work. necessary equipment. and general ex­
penses incurred in investigating methods of control and exter­
mination of insects and plant diseases affecting onions. cabbage. 
sugar beets and other truck crops. and for experimental work 
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and general expenses incurred in the improvement of the quality 
and production of strawberries. 

(t) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $18,000 
for potato research and control. 

(5) (a) * * * Residence Halls. All moneys received by 
each and every person, for or on account of * * * residence 
halls at the university, including the sale of supplies used by 
students, shall be paid within one week after receipt into the 
general fund, and are appropriated therefrom for operation, 
maintenance and capital expenditures of such * * * residence 
halls. 

SECTION 53. Paragraph (ac) of subsection (1) and sub­
section (26) of section 20.41 of the statutes are created to read: 

(20.41) (1) (ac) Insurance. Annually, beginning July 1, 
1941, $36,500 to cover the cost of insurance. 

(26) TRANSFER OF UNUSED SPECIFIC ApPROPRIATIONS. 
Whenever it shall become apparent in any fiscal year that any 
specific appropriation in this section other than for special 
capital will exceed the amount needed for the purposes for 
which such appropriation is made, such excess shall be trans­
ferred, upon the approval of the emergency board, by the sec­
retary of state, from the original appropriation and used to 
supplement any other specific appropriation in this section for 
the same fiscal year that may be insufficient for the purposes 
for which it was made. 

SECTION 54. Subsections (1) and (2) of section 20.415 
of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.415) (1) On July 1, * * * 1941, $95,000, and 
on July 1, * * * 1942, $95,000 to be used in the discretion 
of the board of regents for any of the purposes for which ex­
penditures are authorized by any of the specific appropriations 
made in section 20.41 * * * or to carry out any of the func­
tions and powers of the board authorized by chapter 36 * * *. 

(2) On July 1, * * * 1941, * * * $10,000. and on 
July 1, * * * 1942. * * * $10.000 for experimental work, 
necessary equipment, and general expenses incurred in investigat­
ing methods of control and extermination of insect and plant dis­
eases affecting field and truck crops grown in Wisconsin for 
canning purposes and for the improvement of the canning 
industry. 
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SECTION SS. Subsection (18) of section 20.43 of the stat­
utes is repealed. 

SECTION SSa. The introductory paragraph of subsection 
( 1) and paragraph (a) of subsection (13) of section 20.4 3 of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.43) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July L * * * 1941, $165,000 for administration and 
the execution of its functions for which no specific appropriation 
is nude. Of this there is allotted: 

(13) (a) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$40,000 for the operation of a bureau of maternal and child 
health and public health nursing for the promotion of the 
hygiene of maternity and childhood, and supervision of public 
health nurses in the state. 

SECTION S6. Subsections (Sa), (Sb), (Sc), (Sd) and 
(Se) of section 20.43 of the statutes are created to read: 

(20.43) (Sa) OPERATION OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, 
beginning July L 1941, $200,000 for the operation of the 
state institutions under its management and direction. 

(Sb) MAINTENANCE OF INSTITUTIONS. Annually, be-
ginning July 1, 1941, $17,SOO for property repairs and main­
tenance of the state institutions under its management and di­
rection. 

(Sc) MISCELLANEOUS CAPITAL AT INSTTTuTIONS. An­
nually, beginning July 1, 1941, $S ,000 for miscellaneous per­
manent property and improvements for the state institutions 
under its management and direction. 

(Sd) COAL. Annually, beginning july 1, 1941, $20,800 
to cover the cost of coal and other solid fuel purchased pursuant 
to subsection (4) of section IS. 2 8 for the several state institu­
tions under its management and direction, and the freight 
charges and local hauling charges thereon. Expenditures for 
coal and other solid fuel hereunder shall be made as provided 
in section IS. 84 but shall appear as an operating cost of the 
respective institutions at which such fuel is used. 

(Se) INSURANCE. Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, 
$3,SOO to cover the cost of insurance. 

SECTION S7. Section 20.434 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 
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20.4 34 There is appropriated annually, beginning July L 
* * * 1941, from the general fund to the several counties, 
upon certification of the secretary of the state board of health, 
* * * $67,000 for the payment of aids to counties employ­
ing county nurses as provided in section 141.065. 

SECTION 58. Section 20.44 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.44 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
state board of medical examiners: 

( 1) For the execution of its functions all moneys re­
ceived by it and paid into the general fund. Of this there is 
allotted: 

* * * ( a) To each member of the board such compensa­
tion as it shall determine, not exceeding * * * $10 for each 
day actually spent in attending to the business of the board. 

* * * (b) To the secretary of the board a salary, to be 
fixed by it, not exceeding $1,000 per annum. 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, $4,000 for the 
performance of its duties under subsection (6) of section 147.13. 

SECTION 59. The introductory paragraph of section 20.48 
of the statutes is amended to read: 

(20.48) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the state athletic commission annually, 
beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $7,000 but in no year shall 
the appropriation exceed the nonappropriated receipts. Of this 
there is allotted: 

SECTION 60. The introductory paragraph and subsections 
(5a) and (8) of section 20.49 of the statutes are amended to 
read: 

(20.49) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the state highway commission on the 
allotment date specified in this sectio.fi the aggregate amount not 
previously allotted of the surplus of the motor vehicle registra­
tion fees, operator's license fees and motor vehicle fuel taxes, 
after deducting the actual costs of administration paid from the 

appropriations made by subsection * * * (4) * * * of 
section 20.05 and subsection (1) of section 20.05 L provided 
that the taxes on motor vehicle fuel used or sold in June may 
with the consent of the emergency board be included in the 
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allotments on July * * * 1. The amount appropriated here­
in to the commission shal1 be apportioned and distributed by 
the commission as foIlows: 

(5a) * * * On July 1, * * * 1941, and annual1y there­
after, $25,000 for improving highways forming the most con­
venient connection between the university, state teachers' col­
leges, state charitable or penal institutions, and the state trunk 
highway system, or to construct roadways under or over state 
trunk highways that pass through the grounds of the university, 
state teachers' colleges or any state charitable or penal institution, 
or to construct and maintain all drives and roadways on the 
grounds of the university, state teachers' colleges or any state 
charitable or penal institution. AIl work under this subsection 
shaIl be determined jointly with the * * * board of regents 
of the university, the board of normal school regents, and the 
state department of public welfare. 

(8) On March * * * 10, 1942, and annually, there-
after, to the towns, viIlages and cities of the state, for the im­
provement of public roads and streets within their respective 
limits which are open and used for travel, and which are not 
portions of the state or county trunk highways systems, and 
which are not direct connections through cities between state 
trunk highways, the foIlowing sums: Each town and viIlage 
shal1 receive for each mile of such road or street, the sum of $ 65 ; 
each city with a population not more than * * * 10,000 by 
the last federal census shaIl receive for each mile of such road or 
street, the sum of $130; each city with a population more than 
* * * 10,000 and not more than * * * 36,000 shaIl receive 
for each mile of such road or street, the sum of $260; each 
city with a population more than * * * 36,000 and not more 
than * * * 150,000 shaIl receive for each mile of such road 
or street, the sum of $390; and each city with a population more 
than * * * 150,000 shaIl receive for each mile of such road 
or street, the sum of $520. The amounts aIIotted to cities, 
towns and viII ages under this subsection shaH be paid into their 
respective treasuries. The above sums aIIotted for each such 
mile may be used for snow clearance, ice prevention, and dust 
al1eviation purposes. The amounts al10tted to the towns and 
viII ages shaII be expended by the town and viIIage officers, sub­
ject to the supervision and approval of the county highway com-
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mittee, but the town and village boards may authorize the work 
to be done by the county. If the work is done by the county, 
the amount allotted for towns and villages shall be paid into the 
county treasury. A report of the work done shall be made 
each year by the town or village board, if the town or village 
does the work, and by the county highway commissioner if the 
work is done by the county. Copies shall be filed with the clerk 
of the town or village, the county clerk and the highway com­
mission. The board of every town and village, and the council 
of every city, shall file with the commission and with the county 
clerk, a correct plat of their respective towns, villages and cities 
showing the mileage of roads and streets open and used for 
travel. In computing the mileage, the lengths included in road 
and street intersections shall not be included more than once. 
One-half of the mileage of roads or streets on boundary lines 
shall be considered as lying in each town, village or city. 

SECTION 61. Section 20.50 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.50 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
Wisconsin deep waterways commission on July 1, * * * 
1941, $3,500 and on July 1, * * * 1942, $3,500 for the 
execution of its functions under chapter 377, laws of 1919, 
conditional upon approval of the emergency board. The mem­
bers of said commission shall receive no compensation, but shall 
be reimbursed their actual and necessary expenses. 

SECTION 62. Subsections (1) and (5) of section 20.51 of 
the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.51) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$125,000 to cover all expenditures and obligations incurred for 
the administration of any of its functions in addition to sums 
collected under section 196.85 and subsection (2) of section 
184.10. Of this there is allotted to each member of said com­
mission an annual salary of $5,000. 

(5) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $85,000 
to be used for carrying out its functions under the provisions 
of chapter 194 and section 76.54. 

SECTION 63. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 
of section 20.53 of the statutes is amended to read: 

(20.53) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1941, $34,000 and in addition thereto 



LA WS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 49 75 

all fees and all other moneys received by any person for or in 
behalf of the state banking department for the execution of 
the functions of the department. Of this there is allotted: 

SECTION 64. Section 20.535 of the statutes is repealed. 
SECTION 65. Subsection (3) of section 20.55 of the stat­

utes is repealed and recreated to read: 
(20.55) (3) EXAMINATION OF COMPANIES. On July 1, 

194 L $ 1,5 00 to be used as a revolving appropriation for 
examination of insurance companies, fraternal benefit societies, 
associations, pension funds or any organization required to be 
examined by the commissioner of insurance as provided by law. 
All moneys collected from such insurance companies, fraternal 
benefit societies, associations, pension funds or any organiza­
tion required to be examined by the commissioner of insur,mce 
as charges for examinations shall be paid within one week after 
receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom for 
the purpose of such examinations. 

SECTION 66. The introductory paragraph and paragraph 
(c) of subsection (1) of section 20.55 of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

(20.55) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1941, $110,000 for the execution of his 
functions as commissioner of insurance and as eX officio state 
fire marshal and for the performance of his duties under chapter 
205. Of this there is allotted: 

(c) Such sums as may be necessary for witness fees, and 
fees and mileage to officers, as provided in sections 200.21 * * * 
and * * * 200.24. 

SECTION 67. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1), 
subsections (5) and (9) of section 20.57 of the statutes are 
amended to read: 

(20.57) (1) (Introductory paragraph) * * >',< Annually, 
beginning July L * * * 1941, $340,000 for the execution of 
its functions. Of this there is allotted: 

(5) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $38,500 
for employment offices. This appropriation shall not become 
effective or available until released in whole or in part by the 
emergency board. 

(9) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, $8,500 
for the administration of sections 103.21 to 103.31. 
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SECTION 68. Subsection (4) of section 20.57 of the stat­
utes is renumbered subsection (27) of section 20.17. 

SECTION 69. The introductory paragraph and subsection 
(1) of section 20.572 of the statutes are repealed. 

SECTION 70. Subsection (2) of section 20.572 of the stat­
utes is renumbered to be subsection (28) of section 20.17 and 
said subsection as renumbered is amended to read: 

(20.17) (28) Annually, beginning * * * July 1, 1941, 
* * * 20 percent of all moneys received from the federal 
government for the administration of old-age assistance, aid to 
dependent children, and blind pensions, to be expended for the 
performance of the duties of the state * * * department of 
public welfare in connection with these forms of public as­
sistance. 

SECTION 71. Section 20.58 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.58 There is hereby appropriated from the general fund 
to Wisconsin employment relations board annually beginning 
July 1, * * * 1941, $40,000 for the administration of chap­
ter 111. There is hereby allotted to each member of Wisconsin 
employment relations board out of any sums appropriated for 
the administration of chapter 111 an annual salary of $5,000. 

SECTION 72. Subsection (2) of section 20.595 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(20.595) (2) Annually, beginning July L * * * 1941, 
$ 20,000 for the execution of its functions. This appropriation 
is in addition to the appropriation provided in subsection (1). 

SECTION 73. Paragraph (j) of subsection (6) of section 
20.60 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 74. The introductory paragraph of subsection 
(1); subsections (2), (2a), and (3); paragraph (b) of sub­
section (6); subsections (8), (12), and (26) of section 20.60 
of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.60) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July 1, * * * 1941, $320,000 for administration of 
said department, and all its bureaus, branches and divisions. 
Of this there is allotted: 

* * * (2a) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$173,000 for * * * the payment of * * * bovine tuber-
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culosis, Bang's disease, and Johne's disease indemnities on ani­
mals condemned and slaughtered under the provisions of chap­

ter 95 * * *. 
* * * (3a) On July 1, * * * 1941, $190,000 and 

on July 1, * * * 1942, $190,000 for the * * * payment 
of Bang's disease indemnity on animals condemned and slaugh­
tered under the provisions of chapter 95. 

* * * (4) Annually; beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$40,000 for operation, maintenance, and permanent property 
and improvements, other than the purchase of land, for radio 
stations WHA and WLBL. 

(6) (b) All receipts received for or on account of the 
operation of the state fair, the concessions or the rent or lease 
of the state fair park, or buildings thereon, except as provided 
by paragraph * * * (g) * * * of this subsection, shall be 
deposited immediately in the general fund and reappropriated 
therefrom to the department of agriculture and markets for 
operation and maintenance of the state fair, the state fair park 
and exhibits and fairs thereon, and for permanent property and 
improvements at the state fair park, except the purchase of land. 

(8). Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $18,000 
for bee disease eradication against American foul brood of honey 
bees. 

(12) On July 1, * * * 1941, $75,000, and on July 1, 
* * * 1942, $75,000 to improve the quality of Wisconsin 
dairy products through inspection and grading of such products 
and the development of an effective quality program. 

(26) * * * Annually * * *, beginning July L * * * 
1941, $10,000 for the execution of its duties and functions 
under section 94.90. 

SECTION 75. Section 20.60 is further amended by substitut­
ing "state department of agriculture" for "department of agri­
culture and markets" wherever those terms occur. The revisor of 
statutes is directed to make these changes in language in section 
20.60 wherever necessary. 

SECTION 76. Subsections (2) and (3), and paragraph (m) 
of subsection (6) of section 20.60 of the statutes are created 
to read: 

(20.60) (2) BOVINE TUBERCULOSIS DISEASE ERADICA­
TION ADMINISTRATION. Annually, beginning July 1, 1941, 
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$55,000 for the purpose of administering the eradication of 
bovine tuberculosis, Bang's disease, and J ohne' s disease under 
the provisions of chapter 95. 

(3) BANG'S DISEASE ERADICATION ADMINISTRATION. 
On July 1, 1941, $60,000 and July 1, 1942, $60,000 for the 
purpose of administering the eradication of Bang's disease under 
the provisions of chapter 95. 

(6) (m) Revolving fund for special events. Of the re­
ceipts from the operation of the state fair park, not to exceed 
$5,000 may be deposited as a revolving fund in a bank ap­
proved by the state treasurer for such transactions on a cash 
basis as may be necessary in promoting the receipts from said 
park 

SECTION 77. Section 20.605 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.605 Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, there 
is appropriated from the general fund to the state soil con­
servation committee * * * $20,000 for the administration of 
its functions. 

SECTION 78. The introductory paragraph, subsections (9) 
and (11) of section 20.61 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(20.61) (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated 
from the general fund to the state department of agriculture 
* * * to be disbursed as follows: 

(9) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $10,000 
to the Wisconsin live stock breeders' association, for the execu­
tion of its functions as provided in sections 95.15 and 94.80. 

(11) Annually, beginning July 1, 1939, $160,000 for 
state aid to counties and agricultural societies, associations or 
boards, and to incorporate dairy or live stock associations, 
as provided in section 94.08. If the total amounts certified 
in any year by the state department of agriculture * * * as 
due tothe several counties and agricultural societies under section 
94.08 shall exceed the amount herein appropriated, the sec­
retary of state shall equitably prorate this appropriation. 

SECTION 79. Section 20.612 of the statutes is renumbered 
to be subsection (32) of section 20.60 and said subsection as 
renumbered is amended to read: 

(20.60) (32) There is appropriated to the state depart­
ment of agriculture * * * for the inspection and regulation 
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of apiaries the receipts under section 70.423. 

SECTION 80. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 
and subsection (2) of section 20.63 of the statutes are amended 
to read: 

(20.63) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, begin­
ning July L * * * 1941, $10,500 to carry into effect its 
functions relative to the state library. Of this there is allotted: 

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, $6,000 for 
the purchase of such law books, books of reference, and works 
on political science and statistics, and for binding books, for 
the state library and the justices of the supreme court, as the 
said board shall think reasonably necessary or desirable. Ex­
penditures from this appropriation shall be certified to the sec­
retary of state by the state librarian. 

SECTION 81. There is appropriated from the general fund 
to the board of trustees of the state library $286.88 for books 
purchased during the fiscal year 1939 -40 for which no funds are 
otherwise available. 

SECTION 82. Subsection (2) of section 20.64 of the stat­
utes is repealed. 

SECTION 83. The introductory paragraph of subsection (1) 
of section 20.64 of the statutes is amended to read: 

(20.64) (1) (Introductory paragraph) On July 1, 1941, 
$13,700 and annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1942, 
$]3,800 to carry into effect his functions. Of this there is 
allotted: 

SECTION 84. Section 20.65 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.65 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
state bar commissioners: Annually, beginning July L * * * 
1941, $3,000 to carry into effect their functions, including the 
conduct of investigations, and in addition thereto all moneys 
received under the provisions of subsection (6) of section 
256.28. Of this there is allotted to each member of the board 
compensation, to be fixed by the supreme court, not exceeding 
* * * $10 per day, for time necessarily devoted to the dis­
charge of his duties, and in addition thereto his actual and neces­
sary expenses. 
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SECTION 85. Section 20.67 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.67 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
commission on interstate cooperation, annually, beginning July 
1, * * * 1941, $2,000 for the execution of its functions 
under section 14.75. 

SECTION 86. Section 20.71 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

20.71 There is appropriated from the general fund to the 
bureau of personnel, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1941, 
$53,000 together with such sums as may be received pursuant 
to section 16.055 for the execution of its functions. Of this 
there is allotted * * * to the director an annual salary not to 
exceed $5,000 as fixed by the governor. 

SECTION 87. Subsection (1) of section 20.72 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(20.72) (1) There is appropriated from the general fund 
to the director of the budget, annually, beginning July 1, * * * 
1941, $19,500 for the execution of the functions of the state 
budget bureau and for the performance by the budget director 
and his staff of such travel as he may deem necessary. Of this 
there is allotted to the director of the budget an annual salary 
of not to exceed $5,000 as fixed by the governor. 

SECTION 88. Subsection (1) of section 20.74 of the statutes 
is amended to read: 

(20.74) (1) Annually, beginning July 1, 1939, $750,-
000 * * * to be used to supplement appropriations which 
shall prove insufficient because of unforeseen emergencies, 
or to supplement appropriations which shall prove insuf­
ficient to accomplish the purposes for which made, or for 
allotment to any board, department, commission or institu­
tion to which a federal project has been granted, for the 
payment of actual and necessary expenses of members other 
than the governor in attending meetings of the board, and for 
cost of postage, office supplies, telegrams, telephone, and other 
miscellaneous expense not to exceed $250. Allotments from 
this appropriation shall be made as the emergency board may 
deem advisable; provided, that the governor may allot sums 
not in excess of $1,000 to any department when necessary, 
without a meeting of the board. Not to exceed $250,000, an-
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nually, may be allotted by the emergency board to any state 
activity to which a federal project has been granted. * * * All 
allotments made by the emergency board or by the governor 
in an emergency shall be certified to the secretary of state, and 
expenditures therefrom shall be shown in the state budget report 
as an additional cost of the department, board, commission, 
or institutions or activities to which such allotments were made. 

SECTION 89. Subsection (5) of section 20.74 of the statutes 
is repealed. 

SECTION 90. Subsection (1) of section 20.746 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(20.7 46) (l) As an emergency measure necessitated by de­
creased state revenues and to prevent the necessity for a state 
tax on general property, the emergency board is authorized to re­
duce any appropriation made to any board, commission, bureau, 
* * * department, * * * the university or to any other state 
agency or activity for the fiscal years ending June 30, * * * 
1942, and June 30, * * * 1943, by such amount as it deems 
feasible, not exceeding * * * 25 percent of the appropriations 
for these years made or continued by this legislature in its 
regular session of * * * 1941, except appropriations made by 
paragraph (a) of subsection (2) of section 20.07 and sections 
20.18,20.25,20.27,20.434 and 20.49 or any other moneys 
distributed to any county, city, village, township or school 
district. Appropriations of receipts and of a sum sufficient 
shall for the purposes of this section be regarded as equivalent 
to the amounts expended thereunder in the fiscal year which 
ended June 30, * * * 1941. It is the intent of this section 
that all functions of said departments shall be continued in an 
efficient manner, but because of the uncertainties of the existing 
situation it is necessary that no public funds be expended or 
obligations incurred unless there shall be adequate revenues to 
meet the expenditures therefor. For such reasons the emergency 
board shall, if it deems it necessary, make such reductions of 
such appropriations as in its judgment will secure sound financial 
operations of the government for said departments and at the 
same time interfere least with their services and activities. 

SECTION 91. Subsection (5) of section 59.98 of the stat­
utes is amended to read: 

(59.98) (5) Any county having established and main-
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taining a county forest reserve under the provisions of this sec­
tion and having entered the same under the forest crop law shall 
receive from the state an amount equal to * * * 10 cents for 
each acre of land within su;:h forest reserve, to be used for the 
purchase, development, preservation and maintenance of such 
forest reserve, provided, that if the total payments hereunder in 
anyone year shall exceed the appropriation for that year then 
such payment of 10 cents per acre shall be proportionately re­
duced. The conservation commission shall pay to such county 
the amount due to it as state aid on or before the thirty -first day 
of March, of each year based on the acreage of such lands as of 
the preceding thirtieth day of June, except that when voluntary 
withdrawal and sale of forest crop lands results in breaking 
up well blocked county forests the conservation commission 
shall deduct from the next payment to such county the amount 
hereunder previously paid on the withdrawn lands. Any 
county accepting forestry aid funds paid pursuant hereto thereby 
consents that the conservation commission may construct and 
use forest fire lookout towers, telephone lines and fire lanes or 
other forest protection structures on any county forest lands and 
the chairman or vice chairman of the county board or any au­
thorized committee thereof of such county shall execute any 
easements on or over such lands which the conservation com­
mission may require for forest protection. 

SECTION 92. Section 94.14 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 93. Subsection (10) of section 140.05 is re­
pealed. 

SECTION 94. Subsection (6) of section 147.13 of the stat­
utes is created to read: 

(147.13) (6) The board shall investigate complaints of 
violation of this chapter, notify prosecuting officers, and in­
stitute proceedings. 

SECTION 95. Section 168.16 of the statutes is amended to 
read: 

168.16 Every deputy inspector of illuminating oils shall 
demand and receive from the owner or other person for whom 
or at whose request he shall examine or test any oil, gasoline, 
benzine, naphtha or such other like products of petroleum or 
sample thereof, as provided by law, an inspection fee of * * * 
4 cents for every single cask, barrel, package or sample so in-
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spected. Within * * * 15 days after the close of each fiscal 
year the supervisor of inspectors of illuminating oils shall deter­
mine what the cost of inspection of illuminating oils, gasolines, 
benzines, naphtha and other like products of petroleum has 
been for the preceding fiscal year, and shall divide that cost by 
the number of barrels, casks, packages and samples inspected. 
If the cost so calculated is less than * * * 4 cents per barrel 
he shall so publicly certify and shall fix the nearest one-half 
cent above such calculated cost as the fee to be charged for such 
inspection fees during the then current fiscal year and for * * * 

. 30 days next succeeding. He shall publish by one publication in 
the official state paper a certificate as to the prevoius cost and 
the fee so fixed to be charged for such service during the ensuing 
fiscal year and for * * * 30 days thereafter. From * * * 30 
days after the close of the preceding fiscal year until * * * 30 
days after the close of the then current fiscal year the said cer­
tified fee shall be the fee which each deputy inspector shall de­
mand and collect in lieu of the legal fee heretofore provided and 
fixed. Such fees shall be a lien on the products so inspected, and 
when collected shall be paid within * * * 1 month after re­
ceipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom for 
defraying the expenses incident to such inspection as provided 
in section * * * 20.056. 

SECTION 96. Paragraphs (bd) and (cb) of subsection (1) 
of section 194.04 of the statutes are amended to read: 

(194.04) (1 ) (bd) Except as hereinafter provided each 
holder of a certificate shall also pay an annual fee as provided 
in this section for each motor vehicle permit whose renewal is 
desired. The holder of a certificate operating a vehicle or 
vehicles shall not be required to pay such permit fees on an an­
nual basis but may at his option, for each quarter, as defined by 
subsection (2) of section 194.48, during which such vehicle 
is operated, pay one quarter of such annual permit fee. In the 
event that an annual permit fee is in effect no further quarterly 
permit fee shall be collected. Such permits shall expire on the 
last day of the quarter for which issued. The quarterly regis­
tration fees due under section 85.01 and the quarterly payment 
of all fees and taxes due under this chapter shall be evidenced 
by a single plate for each vehicle. * * * 

(cb) Except as hereinafter provided, each holder of a 
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license shall also pay an annual permit fee as provided in this 
section for each motor vehicle whose renewal is desired. The 
holder of a license operating a vehicle or vehicles shall not be 
required to pay such permit fees on an annual basis but may at 
his option for each quarter, as defined by subsection (2) of 
section 194.48, during which such vehicle is operated, pay one 
quarter of such annual permit fee. In the event that an annual 
permit fee is in effect no further quarterly permit fee shall be 
collected. Such permits shall expire on the last day of the quar­
ter for which issued. The quarterly registration fees due under 
section 85.01 and the quarterly payment of all fees and taxes 
due under this chapter shall be evidenced by a single plate for 
each vehicle. * * * 

SECTION 97. Chapter 520, Laws of 1939, is repealed. 

SECTION 98. Chapter 193, Laws of 1937, is repealed. 

SECTION 99. Chapter 194, Laws of 1937, is repealed. 

SECTION 100. Chapter 427, Laws of 1937, is repealed. 

SECTION 101. Chapter 289, Laws of 1935, is repealed. 
SECTION 102. The state treasurer shall transfer the bal-

ances as of June 30, 1941, in the Menominee Indian reservation 
trespass fund to the normal fund, and in the delinquent tax 
fund and land deposit fund to the school fund. 

SECTION 103. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1941; 
except that SECTIONS 31, 41, 75, 81, 91, 92, 95, 96 and 102 
of this act shall take effect upon passage and publication, and 
SECTIONS 4, 6, 9, 11, 15, 1 7, 27, 29, 33, 38, 47, 5 1, 55, 
64, 65, 73, 82, 89, 93, 97, 98, 99, 100 and 101 shall take 
effect at the close of business on June 30, 1941. 

Approved in part and vetoed in part April 7, 1941. 
Deposited by Chief Clerk of Assembly April 17, 1941. 


